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June 29, 2020 

Addendum No. 2 
INVITATION TO BID.: B19/20-17 

POOL RENOVATION PHASE II (REBID) CHABOT COLLEGE 

To: All Prospective Bidders 

This Addendum Two (2) is issued to incorporate the following changes, additions 
or deletions to the IFB (B19/20-17).  Any modifications/changes made by this 
addendum affect only the portions or paragraphs specifically identified herein; all 
remaining portions of the IFB (B19/20-17) to remain in force. It is the 
responsibility of all responders to conform to this addendum.   

A. RFI QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES:

Question 1: Please provide separate Specifications for the chain 
link fence and the ornamental iron fence. 

Response: Both specifications are attached hereto – Metal 
Fences and Gates is Section 32 31 00 and Chain 
Line Fence is 32 31 14 (Exhibit #1).  The brochure 
for the fence and gates is also part of Exhibit #1. 

Question 2: Please indicate extent of chain link fence and extent  
of ornamental fence.  Sheet SP2-2 does not indicate 
the boundary between the two types of fences. 

Response: See attached Exhibit #2, Sheets SP2-2R, SP9-5R, 
& SP9-6R 

Question 3: Please provide details for the chain link fence. 

Response: See attached Exhibit #3. 
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Question 4: Please clarify work that is in scope/not in scope, i.e.  

bleachers, storage ramp, stairs, handrails, etc.   
 
Response: Remove existing fence and put new fence per  

plan with required deck and access gate as 
shown on plan. 

 
 
Question 5: Please clarify signage is not part of this bid. 
 
Response: New signage will only be required on gates,  

marking them as EXITS and to keep them closed. 
 
 
Question 6: Access stairs at the southwest corner – at this  

location the stairs are made of steel and wood 
assembly attached to the existing rails by screws, but 
the Plans state they’re steel handrails on concrete 
stairs. 

 
Response: Wood steps with steel handrails to remain in the  

Southeast and Southwest corners of the pool.  
Paint existing handrails typ.  See Exhibit #4. 

 
 
Question 7: Delivery Gate at the northwest corner – this delivery  

gate is required by M&O to deliver large items to the 
pool deck, such as lane line reels, water polo goals, 
and other large equipment.  It is not shown in the 
Plans as existing or to be replaced. 

 
Response: An access gate is added to the plan provided – it 

is an 8’-0” swimming gate on a wheel.  It will be 
manufactured with steel and made to look like the 
Metal Fence.  See Exhibit #5. 
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Question 8: We anticipate 6-8 weeks lead time for material from  

award date.  Please confirm this timeline would be 
acceptable. 

 
Response: Yes, acceptable that schedule will begin after  

obtaining equipment. 
 
 

Question 9: Can existing posts simply be cut and ground-down? –  
or does patching need to be done to the concrete? 

 
Response:  Existing bolts cut and ground down and Ardex  

topping should cover grind so as to match  
existing decking. 
 
 

Question 10:  If patching is required related to question above, what  
material should be used? 

 
Response: Ardex to seal patching – the same material as 

chosen by the District for the remainder of the 
concrete deck topping. 

 
 
Question 11:  Detail 7/SP9-5 and 6/SP9-6 show fence with 2-rails  

on top; Detail 6/SP9-5 shows single top rail in 
elevation view.  Which fence style is actually desired? 

 
Response: Following CBC 31B-4 should be built as shown – 

also see question 1 above. 
 
 
Question 12: Is finish of Montage style fence to be manufacturer’s  

standard black finish? 
 
Response:  Standard black finish per Montage’s detail – see  

Question 1 above. 
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Question 13:  Detail 2/SP9-6 notes LCN 4040 series closer; Detail  

3/SP9-6 notes Norton 7500 Parallel Arm 
Closer.  Which type of closer is correct? 

 
Response:  According to the gate shop drawings it proposes  

to use a Norton 7500 and this will be supplied by 
Aquastar, the gate manufacturer. 

 
 
Question 14: Can galvanized bolts be proposed instead of stainless  

steel for cost saving option/alternate? 
 

Response:  No, stainless steel only on/near pool deck. 
 
 
 
Question 15: Is temp fence required around whole area while work  

is being performed? Or, can fence be positioned in a 
phased manner, enclosing certain work area at a 
time? 

 
Response: Temporary fence may not be required, but this  

would be means and methods – there is a fence 
around the deck area that can provide security 
and its use and security of your project will be 
your responsibility. 

 
 
Question 16: Note 39 on SP2-0 states to remove/dispose of guard  

rails for service tunnel ramps.  There is existing 
handrail attached to the guardrail. Do these handrails 
need to be removed/re-installed on the new 
guardrails?  Or, are the old handrails to be replaced 
with new handrails?  If new, what design/material is to 
be used?  

 
Response:  I believe that the guardrails at the wood steps on 

the southwest sides of the pool should remain 
and be painted.  I think the same is true of the 
concrete steps and ramps on the northwest and  
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Response Continued:  
 

northeast corners of the pools and ramps.  Do not 
remove the handrails and guardrails that are the  
1.5-inch diameter material, leave them and repaint 
them with industrial epoxy primer and paint.  
Extend the fence to ensure that the guardrails are 
sufficient similar to the existing condition at the 
concrete stairs.  See Exhibit #6 

 
 
Question 17: No detail is provided for the chain link fence  

(galvanized? Black vinyl-coated, etc?).  Please 
provide details – material specs, height, and all other 
design criteria. 

 
Response:  See specs and details in Exhibit #1 and Exhibit #3.   

Also see plan SP2-2R for location and height.  
(Attached hereto as Exhibit #7) 

 
 
Question 18: How thick is the existing pool deck slab? 
 
Response:  5 ½” to 6” per as-builts. 
 
 
Question 19: Handrail detail 9/SP9-6 is vague – please provide  

pipe material specs, diameter, attachment detail, etc. 
 
Response: See response to question 16 above. 
 
 
Question 20: No guardrail detail provided – please provide material  

specs, height, attachment detail, etc. No finish details 
for gate – provide finish/color detail. 

 
Response:  Color should match Montage’s fence detail found  

on Addenda #1 
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Question 21: Can you please supply specs for the 5' wrought iron  

fence and 5' chain link fence?  
 
Response:  Specs are part of Exhibit #1 above as well as the  

Ameristar’s details. 
 
 
Question 22: I understand that the quote is to include the four  

double swing gates to tie into the chain link fence. 
The drawings on SP9-6 show these gates as 85" tall. 
The chain link it ties into is described as only 60" tall. 
Is that all correct? 

 
Response: The new plan SP2-2R indicates the fence  

locations, elevations and ties them to the details 
and specifications.  See Exhibit #7 

 
 
Question 23: Should the quote include the two double wide  

bleacher gates? 
 
Response:  The bleacher gates were added one to the north  

side and one to the south side.  To be similar to 
the detail provided see Exhibit #5 only the height 
of the adjacent fence.  See Exhibit #5 

 
 
 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
 
Michael McClung - Buyer, Purchasing and Warehouse Services 
Chabot-Las Positas Community College District 
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1 NORTH EAST ACCESSIBLE GATE 3 NORTHWEST CORNER GATE

4 SOUTHWEST CORNER GATE 5 SOUTHEAST CORNER GATE

7 MONTAGE FENCE DETAILS 9 MONTAGE FENCE DETAILS8 MONTAGE FENCE DETAILS

6 AMERISTAR MONTAGE II FENCE
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1 GATE OUTSIDE 2 GATE INSIDE 3 GATE PLAN VIEW

4

7 POST 8

FENCE POST PLATE MOUNTING 5 GATE INSTALLATION 6 GUARD RAIL 60"

9 EXISTING STAIRS TO UNDERGROUND OFFICE8' FENCE GATE DETAIL


